
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To:   

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Carolyn Thomas 
 
RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS: 
Mrs. H. Hughes, Mrs. R. Price, Mrs. D. Jones, 
Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, Ms. S. Jones, 
Mrs. D. McIntyre and Rev H. Powell-Davies 
 
TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS: 
Ms. D. Westaway, Mrs. Y. Barker, Mr. D. Doran, 
Mrs. L. Harkin, Mr. H.E. Jones, 
Mrs. M. Madoc Jones and Ms. P. Walsh 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Mr. D. Morgan 
 

 
CS/NG 

 
10 October 2012 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

 
 

Mr. Philip Lord (Senior Learning Adviser RE.) 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 
2012 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 
 
1 REFLECTION  

2 APOLOGIES  

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 
2012 (copy enclosed). 

4 PRESENTATION BY THE BRITISH HUMANIST ASSOCIATION  

 To receive a presentation.  

5 PRESENTATION ON THE CURRENT ESTYN FRAMEWORK  

 To receive a presentation.  

6 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports (copy enclosed). 

7 MONITORING AND SUPPORTIVE REVIEW (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To receive a report on the St. David’s High School Consortium of Schools 
(copy enclosed). 

8 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 (Pages 13 - 28) 

 To receive draft copy of annual report for approval (copy enclosed).  

9 WASACRE (Pages 29 - 34) 

 To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association held on 26th June 
2012.  (copy enclosed) 

10 LITERACY/NUMERACY WITHIN RE COMPETITION FOR SCHOOLS  

 To receive information regarding the competition (verbal update). 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting is scheduled to take place on Wednesday, 6th March 2013 
at 2pm in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.  

 



 

 

FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

21 MARCH 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education held at County Hall, Mold on 21 March 2012 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors:  R.C. Bithell, F. Gillmore, S. Jones, C. Legg, E.W. Owen and N.R. 
Steele-Mortimer   
 
Religious Denominations: H. Hughes and G.W. Jones 
 
Teacher Associations: Y. Barker and H.E. Jones (Chairman)  
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors V. Gay and R. Hughes 
E. Davies, D. Jones, S. Jones, M. Madoc-Jones, D. McIntyre, D. Morgan, 
Rev. H. Powell-Davies and P. Walsh  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Senior Learning Adviser RE and Committee Officer 

 
19. MINUTES  
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2011 were 

submitted. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman.   
 
20. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS SCHOOLS 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report on the analysis 

of inspection reports for five schools inspected under the new Estyn 
Framework between March and October 2011:- 

 
 Connah’s Quay High School 
 St. David’s High School 
 Southdown CP 
 Ysgol Bryn Garth 
 Ysgol y Foel 
 
  He detailed the positive comments made in Key Questions 1, 2 and 3 

for all five schools and highlighted those made in the areas of wellbeing; 
learning experiences; care, support and guidance; learning environment and 
partnership working.  He welcomed the comment in the inspection report on 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

collective worship and highlighted the negative comments which he felt did not 
relate to RE specifically.   

 
  Councillor R.C. Bithell asked if the locations of the schools could be 

included in future reports; the Senior Learning Adviser RE confirmed that this 
was possible.  In response to a further query from Councillor Bithell, on the 
issue of wellbeing, the Senior Learning Adviser RE said that he would make 
further enquiries.  The Chairman and Mrs. H. Hughes provided examples of 
the types of evidence that Estyn might seek as part of the inspection.       

 
  It was suggested that a letter be sent to the schools congratulating 

them on the positive outcomes of the inspections.   
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report be received;  
 

(b) That the locations of schools be included in future reports; and 
 
(c) That a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive 

outcomes of the inspections.    
 

21. MONITORING AND SUPPORTIVE REVIEW  
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report and detailed the 

good features, areas for development and recommendations reported for 
each of the following schools:- 

 
 Argoed High School 
 Mynydd Isa CP School (Wat’s Dyke Infants & Mynydd Isa Juniors) 
 
  In response to a question from Councillor R.C. Bithell on the monitoring 

procedures to ensure that collective worship was being done across the 
school, the Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that each area had its own 
system of monitoring which could include the Head of Year being encouraged 
to observe the collective worship.  The Chairman provided details of how 
collective worship was undertaken in his school but said that he did not know 
whether other schools were carrying out collective worship which he felt 
SACRE should be concerned about.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE 
commented on two schools where it was practiced and undertaken during the 
registration period and Mrs. Hughes explained that it was monitored each 
term at her school.  She advised that Wrexham SACRE had been invited to 
join in with the monitoring and to provide feedback.  

 
On the recommendation for Argoed High School to set up a meeting to 

go through the moderation portfolio, Councillor Bithell queried if this just 
applied to GCSE courses and the Chairman explained that it was only for Key 
Stage 3 entries.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that each school 
had to create a portfolio for submission to a moderator.  Following a 
discussion, the Chairman said that he felt that the work submitted to the 

Page 2



 

 

moderator may not always be classed as good by the moderator which he felt 
could de-motivate some RE teachers.  The Senior Learning Advisor said that 
each school would receive a moderators report relating to their portfolio.  This 
report would also be sent to the Local Authority and as such he would be able 
to work with schools where there were issues.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received.               
 

22. EXAMINATION RESULTS 2011 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report and circulated 

an updated copy of the summary of examination results for 2011 due to a 
slight amendment in the figures, which he detailed.   

 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE advised that the statistics outlined the 

GCSE results for 2011 for all candidates/boys/girls who had taken Religious 
Studies at Full Course, Short Course and Advanced Level.  He highlighted the 
entry for Connah’s Quay where 91.1% of pupils entered had achieved A* to C 
grades which was an increase of 5.4% from 2010 and was 18.2% higher than 
the national average.  He also highlighted St. Richard Gwyn school which 
reported a difference of -18% in the A* to C grades achieved in 2011 
compared to 2010 which was -21.5% below the national average.  Overall for 
Flintshire, the number of entries had reduced from 2010 and a difference of    
-1.1% was reported on those achieving A* to C grades which was 3% above 
the national average.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE also provided details 
for the short course for all candidates/boys and girls and advanced level for all 
candidates.  For the short course figures for all candidates, a difference at 
local authority level of -1.8% of those who had achieved A* to C grades in 
2011 compared to 2010 was reported which was 1.9% below the national 
average.    

 
  Following a discussion, Councillor R.C. Bithell said that there were a 

number of schools which had not entered pupils at all and he welcomed the 
short course as it had increased the number of those undertaking RE.  He 
added that there had been an increase in the number of boys taking the short 
course in Wales but a decline in Flintshire.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE 
said that nearly 1300 pupils took GCSE RE examinations in 2011 and that 
only a small number of schools had not entered any pupils.  In response, 
Councillor Bithell said that at A level, only five of the twelve schools listed had 
submitted pupils for exams in RE in 2011.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the examination results for 2011 be noted.   
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

 

23. PRESENTATION BY HELEN HUGHES, CIW REPRESENTATIVE 
 
  Mrs. H. Hughes explained that she worked for the St. Giles RE Centre 

in Wrexham for one day per week along with two colleagues, on a project 
(funded by the Wrexham Parochial Trust) to promote RE in schools and the 
faith community.  The director was Gavin Craigen and the project was for five 
years.  She provided details of the resources which were for primary, 
secondary and sixth form pupils and were free for use either at the St. Giles 
RE Centre or in schools.  She spoke of the dedication service which had been 
undertaken and explained that there was now a need to involve foundation 
phase pupils in the project.   

 
  Mrs. Hughes provided a presentation which detailed some of the works 

undertaken as part of the project and which had included a workshop on 
Easter reflection, a workshop for the faith community and one undertaken by 
pupils from Liverpool University.  She explained about the Jesse Tree Service 
and a Gee Walker day which had been undertaken.   

 
  Councillor R.C. Bithell asked whether the schools in Flintshire were 

aware of the project and the Senior Learning Adviser RE confirmed that pupils 
from a Flintshire school had attended the Gee Walker day.   

 
  In response to a question from Councillor E.W. Owen, Mrs. Hughes 

confirmed that even though the project was funded by the Wrexham Parochial 
Trust, the information about the project would be available on the website for 
those who wished to use it.  The Chairman and Councillors Owen and Bithell 
agreed that it was important for schools in Flintshire to be aware of the project 
and the website.         

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the presentation be received.   

  
24. WASACRE 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the draft minutes of the 

Wales Association of Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(WASACRE) which had been held in Cardiff on 24 November 2011.   

 
  He provided details of a presentation which had been undertaken by 

Steve Bowden on Respect and Resilience, stressing in particular the 
importance of education for creating community cohesion.  The Senior 
Learning Adviser RE commented on initiatives described by Mr. Bowden to 
integrate the community and added that it had been a feel-good presentation 
which was very inspiring.   

 
  Councillor R.C. Bithell referred to page 37 and queried whether any 

information had been received on item 10 – Representation on SACREs.  In 
response, the Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that WASACRE was 
seeking legal advice on this issue and until a response was received, any 

Page 4



 

 

applications to seek representation on SACRE from the British Humanist 
Association would not be pursued.          

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 24 November 2011 be 

received.   
 

25. NOMINATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE TO WASACRE 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE sought nominations for the Executive 

to WASACRE.  He indicated that he would be putting his name forward as a 
nominee.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Senior Learning Adviser RE be nominated for a position on the 

Executive to WASACRE.  
 
26. LITERACY/NUMERACY WITHIN RE – COMPETITION FOR SCHOOLS 
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE suggested that a competition be 

arranged for schools to produce resources that would include Literacy and 
Numeracy in KS2 and/or KS3 Religious Education (RE).   

 
  He explained that the entries from schools could be judged by those on 

SACRE and added that there was a fund of £900 available to offer as prizes.  
The information produced could then form a file of RE ideas to encourage 
schools to develop lesson plans.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that 
the categories for the prizes would be KS1/KS2 and High School.  The Senior 
Learning Adviser RE advised that Denbighshire and Conwy SACREs had 
created a sub-group to work on the project.  He explained that if the 
suggestion was agreed at this meeting, he would provide details to schools of 
the competition, the closing date and information on when judging would take 
place.   

 
  The Chairman suggested that it would be more beneficial if the 

documents were in ‘word’ rather than produced as PDFs.  It was also 
suggested that the competition details could be sent to schools as soon as 
possible, preferably by email to give schools sufficient time to produce entries 
for the competition.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the update be received; and 
 

(b) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE email the competition details to 
schools.   

 
 

Page 5



 

 

27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
  The Chairman informed members that the next meeting had been 

scheduled for Wednesday, 13 June 2012 at 2.00 p.m. in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold. 

   
28. DURATION OF MEETING 
 
  The meeting began at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 3.48 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 

)))))))))) 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6



 1 

Analysis of Inspection Reports 

Flintshire SACRE  

October 2012 
 

Inspected under the new Estyn Framework 
 
        5 Schools 

School Dates Reporting Inspector 

Ysgol Merllyn February 2012 Wil Williams 

Drury CP March 2012 Dr P David Ellis 

Ysgol Terrig April 2012 Goronwy Morris 

Ewloe Green CP July 2012 Peter Mathias 

St Mary’s RC  July 2012 Terwyn Tomas 

 

POSTIVE COMMENTS  

 
Key Question 1:    How good are outcomes 
 
Standards         2 schools 
 

• In Foundation Phase, pupils have learnt about Bishop William Morgan.  
     (Ewloe Green CP) 

• Most pupils speak, read and write Welsh at an appropriate level within the 
structured context of their Welsh lessons, during registration and collective 
worship.  (St Mary’s RC) 

 
Wellbeing         1 School 
 

• Pupils’ involvement in local activities and events effectively develops their 
awareness and understanding of their community.   (Drury CP) 

 
Key Question 2: How good is provision     4 Schools 

 
Learning experiences:  
 

• The curriculum is broad and balanced and meets statutory requirements.  It 
successfully stimulates pupils’ interest and builds effectively on their prior 
learning.  (Drury CP) 

• Teachers provide a range of interesting experiences inside and outside that 
capture interest and respond to the needs of most of the school’s pupils. The 
activities fulfil the requirements of the Foundation Phase, the national 
curriculum and religious education.  (Ysgol Terrig) 

• There is effective provision to enable pupils to learn about sustainability and 
global citizenship (Ysgol Terrig) 

• There is appropriate provision for pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural 
development.  Through visits and projects, teachers ensure a range of 
creatively and culturally va
[...]
Research Unit by Professor Robert Jackson in October 

2009 within the Religion and Society Programme funded by the Arts and Humanities 

Research Council and the Economic and Social Research Council. The quantitative project 

led by Professor Francis set out to capture the views of at least 2,000 pupils (years 9 and 10) 

from each of the five nations of the UK. Within each nation the target was to survey 1,000 

pupils attending state-maintained schools with a religious character (mainly Anglican, 

Catholic or shared by these two denominations) and 1,000 pupils attending state-maintained 

schools without a religious character. At the time of the present analysis 1,945 pupils had 

participated from Wales. This excellent response from Wales was due to the support of 

colleagues from WASACRE and NAPfRE.  

The presentation illustrated the rich potential of the Young People’s Attitudes to Religious 

Diversity Project by selecting just part of the data and by focusing on specific issues. The 

presentation reported on male students only (since these are generally more difficult to 

engage in discussion about religion) and on nine themes from the survey addressing the 

questions: Who believes in God? What influences views about religion? What do young 

people think about religious education in schools? What do young people believe about 

science and religion? What do young people believe about life after death? Does belief in 

God make a difference to life? Respecting religion differences; Experiencing respect for 

religious differences; Allowing religious difference to flourish. In addition, a key comparison 

was offered between the views of those who believe in God and the views of those who do 

not believe in God, responding to the question, does belief in God matter in terms of shaping 

attitudes toward life in religiously diverse Wales? 

Following the presentation, Leslie thanked Tania ap Sion and Gemma Penny for their 

contributions and the schools that participated. Members agreed that there was a great deal of 

thought-provoking data. In addition, in light of the current discussions on how to cover 

numeracy within the RE curriculum, it was felt that the project could be extremely useful as a 

basis for discussion in the RE classroom. It was also suggested that the results would be 

useful for raising the morale of RE teachers across Wales. The Chair thanked Leslie Francis 

for his presentation. 

9. RE Council Report Tania ap Sion reported that she had represented WASACRE at the All 

Party Parliamentary Group (APPG) on RE launch at the House of Commons on 11 June 

2012. At the launch details of a survey by YouGov on attitudes to RE were presented. The 

survey results showed that over half of the adults surveyed held that RE should remain a 

compulsory subject in state-funded schools and that it is ‘beneficial’ to pupils. These figures 

rose sharply to almost two-thirds in the 18 to 24 age group. 

Page 32



 

 

10. Correspondence There was nothing in addition to that already referred to elsewhere in 

the meeting. 

11. Report from the Executive Committee held on 24
 
May The Chair presented the 

minutes. Item 9 – Vicky Thomas raised the question about the format of SACRE Annual 

Report. There is no indication that this will change before December 2012. 

12. Showcase of RE resources Gill Vaisey showed members copies of her new books, which 

are now 50% off to schools. Members were offered the books at a further discounted price.  

There are some Puddles and Muslim story electronic resources on her website linked to the 

foundation phase which are free. ‘Puddles and the Christening Splash’ will soon be 

published. 

Rheinallt Thomas (REMW) spoke on behalf of Ben Wigley. He drew attention to copies of 

RE ideas for next term, “Why is it like this?” He requested suggestions of materials from 

schools that could be published (contact Sali Roberts or Rheinallt Thomas).  

13. A.O.B. There

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL  
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

17 OCTOBER 2012 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 17th October, 2012 
 
PRESENT:    
Councillors R.C. Bithell, A.J. Davies- Cooke, H. Isherwood, C. Legg and D.I. 
Mackie  
 
Religious Denominations: G.W. Jones, S. Jones, Rev. H. Powell-Davies and R. 
Price 
 
Teacher Associations: H.E. Jones, R. Keating and M. Madoc-Jones 
 
Education Officers: J. Dickens 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillor N.R. Steele-Mortimer and C.A. Thomas 
Y. Barker, L. Harkin, H. Hughes, D. McIntyre, D. Morgan and P. Walsh 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Senior Learning Adviser RE and Committee Officer 
 

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY CHAIRMAN 
 

The Chairman announced that the representative from the British 
Humanist Association had not responded to the invitation to attend this meeting 
and was therefore not present for agenda item 4.   
 
 The Chairman also congratulated the Senior Learning Adviser RE on the 
recent birth of his baby son.   
 

2. POST OF CHAIRPERSON 
 

The Chairman, Mr. H.E. Jones, advised that Ms. H. Hughes was due to 
take the role of Chair until the end of the academic year 2012/13, however she 
was unable to attend this meeting.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Ms. H. Hughes become Chair until the Summer of 2013.   

 
3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR (FROM THE LEA COUNCILLORS - TO 

BECOME CHAIRMAN FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2013/14) 
 

The Chairman sought nominations for the post of Vice-Chair from the LEA 
Councillors.  Councillor R.C. Bithell nominated Councillor D.I. Mackie and this 
was duly seconded.   

 
 



 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Councillor D.I. Mackie be appointed as Vice-Chairman until the Summer of 

2013 and become Chairman for the academic year 2013/14.   
 
 Councillor Mackie took the chair for the remainder of the meeting, in the absence 

of the Chair.   
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 were submitted. 
 
 MATTERS ARISING 
 
 Minute number 21 – Monitoring and Supportive Review  
 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE referred to the third line in the second 

paragraph and said that the word ‘area’ should be replaced with the word 
‘school’.  Councillor C. Legg referred to the ninth line in the same paragraph and 
said that the letter ‘c’ in ‘practiced’ should be replaced with an ‘s’.   

 
 Minute number 23 – Presentation by Helen Hughes, CIW Representative  
 
  Councillor R.C. Bithell referred to the fourth line in the second paragraph 

on page 4 and suggested that the word ‘pupils’ should be replaced with the word 
‘students’.      

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That subject to the foregoing, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 

be approved as a correct record.   
 

5. PRESENTATION ON THE CURRENT ESTYN FRAMEWORK 
 

The Senior Learning Adviser RE provided a presentation on the current 
Estyn Framework and detailed the changes within the Framework.   

 
  The presentation included the following areas:- 
 

• Key features 

• Inspection Process 

• Inspection Teams 

• Judgement Scale 

• The 2010 Framework 
 

Members of SACRE thanked the Senior Learning Adviser RE for the 
presentation.  Ms. J. Dickens explained that the inspections now focussed on 
specific subject areas such as English, Maths, Sciences and Welsh where it was 
a first language and said that not all areas, such as RE, would be reported on.  
The Senior Learning Adviser RE said that if the statutory requirements were not 
being met, a comment would be made within the inspection report.   

 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be received.    
 

6. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
 

The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report on the analysis of 
inspection reports for five schools inspected under the new Estyn Framework 
between February and July 2012:- 

 
 Ysgol Merllyn, Bagillt 
 Drury CP, Buckley 
 Ysgol Terrig, Treuddyn 
 Ewloe Green CP, Ewloe 
 St. Mary’s RC, Flint  
 
  He detailed the positive comments made in Key Questions 1, 2 and 3 for 

all five schools and highlighted those made in the areas of standards; wellbeing; 
learning experiences; care, support and guidance; learning environment and 
partnership working.   

 
  Councillor C. Legg welcomed the report but he raised concern that there 

was little or no mention of Religious Education (RE) within the report as he felt 
that a basic knowledge of the bible should be taught.  In response the Senior 
Learning Adviser RE said that the Estyn Framework was based on the school self 
evaluation and added that RE and Collective Worship were still continuing in 
schools but that Estyn did not necessarily focus on it.  If the school put in their 
self evaluation that RE was being taught to the required standard, then Estyn 
would not report on it but would include a comment if it was not being taught.  Ms. 
J. Dickens queried whether the report was now of value to SACRE and that 
consideration should be given to a different way of reporting RE provision to 
SACRE.  Mr. R. Keating agreed that the report was bland but this was because of 
the constraints put on Estyn.  He felt that it was for SACRE to look at how the 
required information could be obtained and spoke of visits which had been 
undertaken by London SACRE to see the good practice in schools and to 
celebrate it.   

 
  Councillor H. Isherwood asked whether it was possible for Estyn to be 

asked to include comments about RE in their reports.  Ms. Dickens responded 
that all schools had to follow a statutory curriculum which included RE but that it 
was not always monitored to the same degree as other subjects.  Mr. G.W. Jones 
spoke of an inspection which was due to take place at his school before 
Christmas and prior to this a departmental self evaluation form had been 
completed; he queried whether SACRE should ask to see the self evaluation 
forms.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE reminded the members that this item 
had been included on the agenda for SACRE for a number of years to allow for 
monitoring of RE, however the new Estyn framework had reduced the content of 
the reports.  He added that comments would be made by Estyn if RE and 
Collective Worship were not being met statutorily, so if SACRE continued to 
review the reports, they would be able to see where RE or Collective Worship 
were not being undertaken.   

 



 

  Ms. R. Price welcomed the discussion and in querying how Welsh 
Government (WG) viewed RE, said that WG had produced a booklet in the 
summer term for every parent about the curriculum; it did not include RE.  She 
said that the only references to RE were that schools taught the subject and that 
parents could withdraw their children from RE.  Councillor R.C. Bithell felt that 
how WG viewed RE in the curriculum as a whole was an issue which should be 
pursued.   

 
  Mr. R. Keating spoke of the agreed syllabus which indicated that 

Christianity was the predominant religion taught in schools.  Mr. H.E. Jones 
agreed with the suggestion made earlier by Mr. G.W. Jones that SACRE should 
see the self evaluation forms; the Senior Learning Adviser RE did not agree that 
the forms from schools should be requested.  Mr. H.E. Jones suggested that 
schools be contacted to find out what they were undertaking for RE and 
Collective Worship as it was a statutory obligation.  The Senior Learning Adviser 
RE felt that SACRE was in place to support schools and that asking for this 
information may give the impression that SACRE did not trust what was being 
undertaken in the schools.  Ms. Dickens felt that another questionnaire in schools 
would not be welcomed and Ms. M. Madoc-Jones added that the visits 
undertaken by the Senior Learning Adviser RE were more valuable than 
information obtained by a questionnaire.  Councillor Bithell said that in the past, 
schools had attended a SACRE meeting to give a presentation and queried 
whether this could be undertaken in the future.     

 
  Following a discussion, Ms. S. Jones suggested that a letter be sent to 

Head Teachers to reinforce the role of the Senior Learning Adviser RE and to 
raise the profile of SACRE with schools so that they were aware of the support 
provided by SACRE.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
       (a) That the report be received: and 
 

(b) That a letter be sent to all Head Teachers to reinforce the role of the 
Senior Learning Adviser RE and to raise the profile of SACRE with 
schools.   

 
7. MONITORING AND SUPPORTIVE REVIEW 

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE introduced the report and detailed the 

good features, areas for development and recommendations reported for each of 
the following schools:- 

 
 St. David’s High School 

Wood Memorial CP School 
Saltney Ferry CP School 
 
 He explained that he visited secondary schools and the feeder primary 
schools for a half or whole day visit to observe lessons and collective worship; a 
summary of the visit was produced and submitted to SACRE for consideration.      
 



 

 The Vice-Chairman welcomed the report and the explanation provided by 
the Senior Learning Adviser RE.  In response to a query from Councillor H. 
Isherwood about how old the children were when they were taught about other 
faiths, the Senior Learning Adviser RE said that a story about Divali could be 
read to the reception pupils.   
 
 Ms. R. Price felt that it would be helpful if the report could indicate whether 
the school complied with the agreed syllabus.  In response to a question from 
Councillor R.C. Bithell about the recommendation of collective worship for 
Saltney Ferry CP School, the Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that it was 
because it was not being undertaken at the school.  He advised them of a 
document entitled ‘Practical Inspirations’ which could be used to assist them in 
Collective Worship.   
 
 Mr. H.E. Jones queried whether collective worship was being reviewed as 
it should be and the Senior Learning Adviser RE responded that Collective 
Worship was a statutory requirement but that if it was not being met, then a 
recommendation in an Estyn report would be included to ensure that they meet 
the statutory entitlement for collective worship.   
 
 The Senior Learning Adviser RE reminded SACRE that in the past, a letter 
had been sent to the schools to congratulate them on the positive outcomes of 
the inspections.  He asked whether he should send a letter to the schools and 
this was agreed.  Ms. J. Dickens asked whether the letter could also include a 
reminder that collective worship was a statutory requirement.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the report be received; and  
 
(b) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE send a letter to the schools to 

congratulate them on the positive outcomes of their reports and to include 
a reminder that collective worship was a statutory requirement.   

 
8. SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2011-12 

 
The draft annual report of Flintshire SACRE 2011-2012 had been 

circulated to members with the agenda.   
 

The Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that the word ‘DELLS’ at 
section 3.b.ii on page 15 should read ‘DFES’.  Councillor R.C. Bithell also 
suggested that the word ‘pray’ on the second bullet point on page 20 should read 
‘prayer’.   

 
Mr. H.E. Jones commented on the teacher training undertaken at Chester 

and Bangor Universities, and asked whether there was an opportunity to reform 
the links between SACRE and the students to reinforce SACRE’s support.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That subject to the amendments suggested above, the report be received.      
 



 

9. WASACRE 
 

The Senior Learning Adviser RE highlighted the NAPfRE presentation by 
Leslie J Francis on Young People’s Attitudes to Religious Diversity.  The project 
set out to capture the views of 2,000 pupils from each of the five nations across 
the UK.  The Senior Learning Adviser RE explained that for this project, London 
was taken out of the figures for England and included as a nation in its own right, 
along with England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.  It was felt that the 
project could be extremely useful as a basis for discussion in the RE classroom.     

 
  The Senior Learning Adviser RE reminded the members of the project that 

he had undertaken in Bangor Cathedral during December 2011 which was 
attended by 450 children.  He explained that at the workshop, children had been 
able to take photographs of the nativity scene made out of lego, play with 
puppets and dress up.  St. Mary’s Centre had undertaken a research project 
based on the day and a questionnaire had been circulated.  The outcome of the 
questionnaire had indicated that the children understood the religious side of 
Christmas as a result of the workshop at Bangor Cathedral.    

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the report be received.   

 
10. LITERACY/NUMERACY WITHIN RE COMPETITION FOR SCHOOLS 

 
At the meeting of SACRE held in March 2012, the Senior Learning Adviser 

RE had provided details of the competition to promote literacy/numeracy within 
RE and had advised that information on the competition would be sent to all 
schools in Flintshire.   

 
This had been undertaken following the meeting, but the Senior Learning 

Adviser RE advised that only four entries from schools in Flintshire had been 
received.  He suggested that the closing date for the competition be extended to 
Christmas to allow more entries to be submitted.  The Vice-Chairman agreed with 
the suggestion as he felt that it was important to obtain a larger response.  
Councillor R.C. Bithell asked the closing date could be moved to Easter 2013 as 
the run up to Christmas was a busy time for schools.   

 
Ms. R. Price referred to a paper by Leighton Andrews, the Welsh 

Government Minister for Children, Education & Lifelong Learning, which had 
been circulated recently to schools on literacy and numeracy.  Ms. J. Dickens 
said that all schools were looking at the literacy framework and suggested that 
the ideal time to undertake the competition could be January to February half 
term.   

 
The Senior Learning Adviser RE advised that he would send a letter to 

inform schools of the change in the closing date for the competition.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the competition closing date be extended to February half term 2013; 

and 



 

 
(b) That the Senior Learning Adviser RE send a letter to all Flintshire schools 

to advise of the extension to the competition closing date.   
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting had been 
scheduled for Wednesday, 6 March 2013 at 2.00 p.m. in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold.   
 

12. DURATION OF MEETING 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 3.38 p.m.  
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 


